

NIRMALA Vs. SACHIN YADAV

29.08.2025

Present: Sh. Inder chand Prajapati and Ms Himanshi Gupta, ld. counsel for plaitniff through VC.
Plaintiff in person.
Sh. Sanjay Ghalot and Ms Mehak Ghalot, ld. counsel for the defendant alongwith defendant in person.

Written statement alongwith application filed u/o 8 rule 1 CPC and some documents have been filed on behalf of defendant.

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has not been supplied the copy of documents. Ld. counsel for the defendant submits that he has already supplied the documents but he will again supply the documents to ld. counsel for the plaintiff.

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that he does not wish to file reply to the application filed u/o 8 rule 1 CPC and will straightway argue on the said application.

Arguments heard on application under order 8 rule 1 CPC.

Defendant has been served on 29.03.2025 and written statement on behalf of defendant received on e-portal on 27.05.2025.

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has no objection if the written statement is taken on record but subject to cost.

The defendant has filed the written statement within 60 days from the date of her service. In view of the above said facts and non-opposition of ld. counsel for the plaintiff, the application u/o 8 rule 1 CPC stands allowed subject to cost of Rs. 2000/- to be paid to