

14.03.2026

Case file was listed on 02.03.2026 and is taken up today as per the notification no. 64/F-4/Gen-I/DHC dated 27.02.2026 issued by Hon'ble High court of Delhi as 02.03.2026 was declared as holiday.

Present: Ms. Himanshi Gupta, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff along with plaintiff.
Sh. Mahesh Kumar, Ld. proxy Counsels for the defendant along with defendant.

Affidavit of admission/denial of documents has been filed on behalf of the defendant. Copy supplied.

Ld counsel for the plaintiff has filed an application under order VII rule 14 CPC on the e-portal. Copy of the same has already been supplied on the email id of Ld counsel for the defendant.

Ld counsel for the plaintiff seeks an adjournment for filing affidavit of admission/denial of documents.

Reply of abovesaid application by defendant and affidavit of admission/denial of documents on behalf of the plaintiff, be filed before NDOH.

At this stage, both Ld counsels for the parties have been asked for sending the matter to Mediation Cell for exploring the possibility of settlement.

Both Id counsels for the parties have agreed for sending the matter to Mediation Cell for exploring the possibility of settlement.

Mediation Form filled.

In view of the abvoesaid submissions, the matter is referred to Mediation Cell in Nation Drive for Medation 2.0 for exploring the possibility of settlement between the parties.

Both the parties are directed to appear before Mediation Cell on **19.03.2026 at 2.00 PM.**

Put up on **04.06.2026** for awaiting settlement or in the alternative for consideration of application filed under order VII rule 14 CPC.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
14.03.2026